

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF HINDS COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI  
FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT

MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT  
OF HUMAN SERVICES

PLAINTIFF

vs.

CAUSE NO. 22-cv-286-EFP

MISSISSIPPI COMMUNITY  
EDUCATION CENTER, INC., *et al.*

DEFENDANTS

and

MISSISSIPPI COMMUNITY  
EDUCATION CENTER, INC.

COUNTER-PLAINTIFF

vs.

MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT  
OF HUMAN SERVICES

COUNTER-DEFENDANT

---

RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO MCEC'S MOTION TO COMPEL THE  
HONORABLE PHIL BRYANT TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS RESPONSIVE TO  
SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM

---

William M. Quin II (MS Bar No. 10834)  
W. Thomas McCraney, III (MS Bar No. 10171)  
**MCCRANEY MONTAGNET QUIN & NOBLE PLLC**  
602 Steed Road, Suite 200  
Ridgeland, Mississippi 39157  
Telephone: 601-707-5725  
Facsimile: 601-510-2939  
Email: [wquin@mmqnlaw.com](mailto:wquin@mmqnlaw.com)  
[tmccraney@mmqnlaw.com](mailto:tmccraney@mmqnlaw.com)

**Counsel for Non-Party Respondent,  
the Honorable Phil Bryant, the 64<sup>th</sup>  
Governor of the State of Mississippi**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION..... 1

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

    I. The claims and defenses in the MDHS lawsuit ..... 2

    II. MCEC subpoenaed Governor Bryant for documents relating to the  
    USM Volleyball Center..... 3

    III. Governor Bryant objected to the subpoena but offered to produce documents subject to  
    the entry of a protective order..... 4

        A. The subpoena seeks documents that are protected by the deliberative process  
        privilege ..... 5

        B. The subpoena seeks documents that are protected by the chief executive  
        communications privilege..... 5

        C. The entry of a protective order would be consistent with the *Suppression Order*  
        entered in related criminal proceedings..... 6

        D. The subpoena exceeds the scope of permissible discovery ..... 8

        E. The subpoena is a “fishing expedition” designed to distract attention from New’s  
        criminal conduct ..... 8

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 9

    I. Favre asked Governor Bryant in mid-2017 to assist him in raising private donations and  
    corporate sponsorships for the USM Volleyball Center ..... 9

    II. Meanwhile, unbeknownst to Governor Bryant, New and Favre were pursuing MDHS  
    funds for the USM Volleyball Center..... 10

    III. Favre asked New if the media might discover MCEC’s payments to him..... 12

    IV. Without Governor Bryant’s involvement, the Attorney General’s Office and the IHL  
    approved the use of MDHS funds for the USM Volleyball Center project..... 12

    V. Favre received his first payment from MCEC in late-December 2017..... 17

    VI. Favre asked Governor Bryant in May 2018 to assist him in finding someone to build  
    lockers for the USM Volleyball Center ..... 17

    VII. Favre and New hoped Governor Bryant could raise a substantial amount of money in a  
    private fundraiser..... 18

VIII. Governor Bryant did not attend or participate in the meeting at Favre’s home .....19

IX. Ben Napier assisted with locker construction for the USM Volleyball Center at Governor Bryant’s request .....20

X. Favre asked Davis for additional public funds .....20

XI. Governor Bryant accepted Davis’ resignation and alerted the state auditor to potential fraud .....22

XII. Governor Bryant first learned MDHS was involved with the USM Volleyball Center project in July 2019 .....23

XIII. Governor Bryant contacted Chris Freeze about replacing Davis as MDHS Director..25

XIV. Governor Bryant told Favre that MDHS funding of the USM Volleyball Center project must be approved by the state auditor.....25

XV. Governor Bryant explained to Favre the reasons why the state auditor must approve the use of MDHS funds for the USM Volleyball Center project .....28

XVI. Favre continued to push for MDHS funding for the USM Volleyball Center .....30

XVII. Undeterred, Favre continued to press Governor Bryant for assistance.....36

XVIII. The “bottom line” is that Favre personally guaranteed the USM Volleyball Center project and it was “time for him to pay up” .....42

XIX. Favre returned the \$1.1 million that MCEC paid him for promotional services despite contending he performed services for MCEC.....46

XX. New and Davis pleaded guilty to violating federal and state criminal laws.....47

ARGUMENT.....48

I. The subpoena should be quashed.....48

    A. MCEC cannot overcome Governor Bryant’s privilege claims .....48

        1. The deliberative process privilege .....48

        2. The chief executive communications privilege .....50

    B. The subpoena exceeds the proper scope of discovery.....56

II. Alternatively, the court should enter a protective order .....57

III. The court should award monetary sanctions to Governor Bryant.....58  
CONCLUSION.....61

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASE LAW**

*Soucie v. David*, 448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971)..... 5, 48, 49  
*Nero v. Hyland*, 386 A.2d 846 (N.J. 1978).....5  
*Hamilton v. Verdow*, 414 A.2d 914 (Md. 1980) ..... 5  
*Doe v. Alaska Superior Court*, 721 P.2d 617 (Alaska 1986) ..... 5  
*Capital Information Group v. State*, 923 P.2d 29 (Alaska 1996) ..... 5  
*Killington, Ltd. v. Lash*, 572 A.2d 1368 (Vt. 1990).....5  
*New England Coalition for Energy Efficiency & the Environment v. Office of the Governor*, 670 A.2d 815 (Vt. 1995) .....5, 6  
*Guy v. Judicial Nominating Committee*, 659 A.2d 777 (Del. 1995)..... 6  
*Times Mirror Co. v. Super. Ct.*, 813 P.2d 240 (Cal. 1991).....6  
*Taylor v. Worrell Enter., Inc.*, 409 S.E.2d 136 (Va. 1991)..... 6  
*Courier-Journal v. Jones*, 895 S..2d 6 (Ky. Ct. App. 1995) ..... 6  
*New Mexico v. First Judicial District Court of New Mexico*, 629 P.2d 330 (N.M. 1981)..... 6  
*State ex rel. Dann v. Taft*, 848 N.E.2d 472 (Ohio 2006).....6, 53, 54, 55  
*In re Sealed Case*, 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997) ..... 6, 48, 49  
*Cheney v. United States District Court for the District of Columbia*, 542 U.S. 367 (2004) ..... 6, 52, 53  
*State v. New*, Nos. 20-0-052, 20-0-53 (Hinds Cty. Cir. Ct.).....6, 57  
*McCoy v. Yazoo City*, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 177646 (S.D. Miss. Dec. 29, 2014) ..... 7  
*Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep't of Energy*, 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980) ..... 48, 49  
*Morgan v. United States*, 304 U.S. 1 (1938).....49  
*Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical Corp. v. United States*, 157 F. Supp. 939 (Ct. Cl. 1958) .....49

*Carl Zeiss Stiftung v. V.E.V. Carl Zeiss*, 40 F.R.D. 318 (D.D.C. 1996).....49

*Vaughn v. Rosen*, 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973) ..... 49

*City of Colo. Springs v. White*, 967 P.2d 1042 (Colo. 1998).....49

*United States v. Nixon*, 418 U.S. 683 (1974) .....48, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55

*Nixon v. Sirica*, 487 F.2d 700 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....50

*Nixon v. Administrator of General Services*, 433 U.S. 425 (1977)..... 51, 52

*Flechas v. Pitts*, 138 So. 3d 907 (Miss. 2014) .....56

*Century 21 Deep South Properties, Ltd. v. Corson*, 612 So. 2d 359 (Miss. 1992).....60

*Baptist Health v. BancorpSouth Ins. Services, Inc.*, 270 F.R.D. 268 (N.D. Miss. 2010) .....60

*Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Tedford*, No. 3:07-cv-73-A-A, 2008 WL 1930573 (N.D. Miss. May 1, 2008).....60

**STATUTES & RULES**

Miss. R. Civ. P. 45(d)(2)(B)..... 4

Miss. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1) .....8, 56

Miss. R. Civ. P. 45(d)(2)(C).....48

Miss. R. Civ. P. 26(d)(1) .....48

Miss. R. Civ. P. 26(d)(2) .....48

Miss. R. Civ. P. 45(f)..... 48, 58

Miss. R. Civ. P. 26(d)(4) ..... 48, 58

Pub. L. No. 93-526, 88 Stat. 1696 (codified as amended at 44 U.S.C. § 2107 Note (2000)) .....52

Pub. L. No. 92-463, 86 Stat. 770 (codified as amended at 5 U.S.C. app. §§ 1-16 (2000)).....52

Miss. R. Civ. P. 45(e)(2)(A).....55

Miss. R. Civ. P. 26(d)(1)(E).....58

Miss. R. Civ. P. 37(a)(4).....58

**SECONDARY SOURCE**

RUSSELL L. WEAVER & JAMES T.R. JONES, *The Deliberative Process Privilege*,  
54 Mo. L. Rev. 279 (1989) ..... 49, 50

**OTHER SOURCES**

[https://southernmiss.com/news/2016/8/24/Fan\\_Feature\\_Nancy\\_New.aspx](https://southernmiss.com/news/2016/8/24/Fan_Feature_Nancy_New.aspx)..... 12

<http://www.research.olemiss.edu/agenda/bios/GordonCannon.pdf>..... 12

<https://www.shieldsgoodson.com/about>..... 13

<https://www.dailyleader.com/2022/05/27/auditor-issues-civil-demand-on-former-dhs-deputy-director-black/>..... 13

<https://upstatespartans.com/staff-directory/daniel-feig/100>..... 13

<https://sm2media.com/17598/news/southern-miss-announces-new-facility/>..... 16

<https://www.mississippifreepress.org/27465/in-depth-how-brett-favre-secured-6-million-in-welfare-funds-for-a-volleyball-stadium> ..... 17, 19, 41, 46

<https://mississippitoday.org/2022/09/13/phil-bryant-brett-favre-welfare/> ..... 17, 59

<https://mississippitoday.org/2022/04/04/phil-bryant-brett-favre-welfare-scandal-payout/>..... 19

<https://mississippitoday.org/2022/04/06/brett-favre-used-fame-favors-welfare-dollars/>..... 20

**EXHIBITS**

Mississippi Secretary of State report & filing.....Exhibit 1

7/27/2022, emails b/w Quin & Bufkin .....Exhibit 2

8/26/2022, letter from Quin to Bufkin.....Exhibit 3

4/20/2017, text messages b/w Bryant & Favre.....Exhibit 4

7/21/2017, text messages b/w Bryant & Favre.....Exhibit 5

7/22/2017, text messages b/w Bryant & Favre w/ attachment .....Exhibit 6

10/19/2017, Minutes of the Board of Trustees of State Institutions of Higher Learning.....Exhibit 7

11/2/2017, Amended and Restated Lease b/w University of Southern Mississippi &  
University of Southern Mississippi Athletic Foundation, Inc. ....Exhibit 8

5/9/2018, text messages b/w Bryant & Favre.....Exhibit 9

5/18/2018, text messages b/w Bryant & Favre.....Exhibit 10

1/21/2019, text messages b/w Bryant & Favre.....Exhibit 11

7/16/2019, text messages b/w Bryant & Favre.....Exhibit 12

7/16/2019, text messages b/w Bryant & New .....Exhibit 13

7/18/2019, text messages b/w Bryant & Staff Attorney .....Exhibit 14

7/18/2019, text messages b/w Bryant & Favre.....Exhibit 15

7/19/2019, text messages b/w Bryant & Freeze.....Exhibit 16

7/22/2019, text messages b/w Bryant & Staff Attorney .....Exhibit 17

7/22/2019, text messages b/w Bryant & Staff Attorney .....Exhibit 18

7/22/2019, text messages b/w Bryant & Favre.....Exhibit 19

7/25/2019, text messages b/w Bryant & Freeze.....Exhibit 20

7/25/2019, 7/28/2019, text messages b/w Bryant & Favre.....Exhibit 21

8/2/2019, text messages b/w Bryant & Favre.....Exhibit 22

8/5/2019, text messages b/w Bryant & Favre.....Exhibit 23

8/5/2019, text messages b/w Bryant & Staff Attorney w/ attachment .....Exhibit 24

8/8/2019, 8/14/2019, text messages b/w Bryant & Favre .....Exhibit 25

8/16/2019, text messages b/w Bryant & Favre.....Exhibit 26

8/17/2019, text messages b/w Bryant & Favre w/ attachment .....Exhibit 27

8/17/2019, 8/19/2019, text messages b/w Bryant & Favre w/ attachment.....Exhibit 28

8/21/2019, text messages b/w Bryant & Freeze.....Exhibit 29

8/23/2019, text messages b/w Bryant & Favre.....Exhibit 30

8/24/2019, text messages b/w Bryant & Favre.....Exhibit 31

9/4/2019, 9/6/2019, text messages b/w Bryant & Favre .....Exhibit 32

9/6/2019, text messages b/w Bryant & Staff Attorney.....Exhibit 33

10/13/2019, 10/22/2019, text messages b/w Bryant & Favre.....Exhibit 34

11/5/2019, text messages b/w Bryant & Favre.....Exhibit 35

11/11/2019, text messages b/w Bryant & Freeze.....Exhibit 36

11/11/2019, text messages b/w Bryant & Favre .....Exhibit 37

12/12/2019, text messages b/w Bryant & Favre .....Exhibit 38

1/26/2020, text messages b/w Bryant & Favre.....Exhibit 39

1/27/2020, text messages b/w Bryant & Favre.....Exhibit 40

1/27/2020, text messages b/w Bryant & Bennett.....Exhibit 41

2/6/2020, text messages b/w Bryant & Favre.....Exhibit 42

State of Mississippi, Single Audit Report for Year Ending June 30, 2019,  
Mississippi Office of the State Auditor Shad White (excerpts).....Exhibit 43

*United States v. Nancy W. New*, No. 3:21-cr-00028-CWR-FKB (S.D. Miss.),  
Plea Agreement (Apr. 19, 2022).....Exhibit 44

*State of Mississippi v. Nancy New*, No. 25CI1:22-cr-00002 (Hinds Cty. Cir Ct.),  
Petition to Enter Plea of Guilty (Apr. 22, 2022) .....Exhibit 45

10/9/2017, Memorandum from Ganucheau to Pearce.....Exhibit 46

*State of Mississippi v. John Davis*, No. 22-0-238(1-20) (Hinds Cty. Cir Ct.),  
Order of Nolle Prosequi .....Exhibit 47

1/9/2020, text messages b/w Bryant & New .....Exhibit 48
